

Item No.16
CS DJ No.75/2019
Rajesh Kumar Gupta
Vs.
M/s. Oyster Constro Care Pvt. Ltd.

19.09.2025

Present: **Ms. Kritika Bajaj, learned counsel for plaintiff.**
 Sh. Vishwendra Verma (through video
 conferencing) & Sh. Abhishek Nagar, learned
 counsels for defendant.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

This is a suit for recovery of Rs.1,04,96,394.37/-
filed by plaintiff Sh. Rajesh Kumar Gupta.

In view of order dated 07.12.2018 passed by the
Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the present matter for trying the
present suit as Counter-Claim, issues in the present matter as well
as in the connected matter i.e. CS DJ 10576/2016 were framed on
16.11.2022 by the Ld. Predecessor while observing that the
common evidence is to be led in both the cases. The Local
Commissioner was also appointed for recording evidence of both
the parties.

One application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC for
deletion of name of defendant no.3 is pending disposal.

Reply to the aforesaid application has already been
filed.

List the matter for arguments on the aforesaid
application alongwith connected matter i.e. CS DJ 10576/2016
on 07.11.2025.

[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
19.09.2025/sk